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CHAPTER 132—S.F.No.625
[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance by the state of a certain easement over
certain lands in the county of Chisago.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. CONVEYANCE OF STATE LANDS; SUNRISE POOLS,
CHISAGO COUNTY. The state of Minnesota, department of natural re-
sources, is the owner of an easement over and upon the following de-
scribed lands situated in the county of Chisago, state of Minnesota, to-
wit:

The east fifteen (15) rods of the southeast quarter (SE 1/4)
of the southeast quarter (SE 1/4) of section thirty-three (33), and
the west sixty (60) rods of the southwest quarter (SW 1/4) of the
southwest quarter (SW 1/4) of section thirty-four (34), township
thirty-four (34) range twenty-one (21).

The easement was obtained in connection with the construction
of a number of dams at the outlet of a marsh lying in section twenty-
six (26), section thirty-three (33), and section thirty-four (34), all in
township thirty-four (34), range twenty-one (21), from which dams
crests were established at 876 and 879 feet, which crests were based
on the following described benchmark; A chiseled X on the top of the
right downstream abutment of Minnesota highway bridge No. 4029, lo-
cated in the northeast quarter (NE 1/4) of section thirty-two (32),
township thirty-four (34), range twenty-one (21), village of Stacy, Chis-
ago county. Elevation 881.98 feet. Said easement is for the following
purposes:

To remise, release, acquit, and forever discharge the state of Min-
nesota, the division of game and fish of the department of natural re-
sources, and any and all of its officers, employees, of and from any and
all claims, demands or causes of action of any kind or nature, whatso-
ever, which may arise or accrue by virtue of any flowage or trespass
with water within terms of said easement.

Sec. 2. The easement taken includes lands with efevations far in
excess of the crest elevations described; attempts to subdivide the
above described parcel have been frustrated by the existence and un-
limited character of said easement; thus said easement has adversely
affected the marketability of the 40 acre parcel described in its entir-
ety.

Sec. 3. The state of Minnesota, by and through the department of
natural resources, has by survey established the precise portion of the
above described parcel over and upon which the flowage easement

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout



194 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1974 Ch. 132

must be retained.

Sec. 4. The commissioner of natural resources by quitclaim deed,
in such form as the attorney general approves, in the name of the
state, and for the consideration of $1, shall convey to Anton C. Diebold
and wife Norma J. Diebold all of its rights obtained by and through
said easement to that portion of the described parcel designated by the
aforementioned survey, being in the county of Chisago, state of Minne-
sota, described as follows, to-wit:

All of the east fifteen (]5) rods of the southeast quarter (SE
1 /4) of the southeast quarter (SE 1/4) of section thirty-three (33),
township thirty-four (34), range twenty-one (21), and also all of
the west sixty (60) rods of the southwest quarter (SW 1/4) of the
southwest quarter (SW 1/4), section thirty-four (34), township
thirty-four (34), range twenty-one (21), excepting that part lying
southerly and easterly of the following described lines; Commenc-
ing at the southwest corner of said section thirty-four (34), thence
south 88 degrees 33 minutes 37 seconds east, 828 feet on and
along the south line of said section thirty-four to the point of be-
ginning of said exception; thence north 0 degrees 00 minutes east,
356.5 feet; thence north 12 degrees 53 minutes west, 373 feet;
thence north 62 degrees 54 minutes east, 163 feet; thence north 36
degrees 39 minutes east, 174 feet, more or less, to a point on the
east line of the west sixty (60) rods of the southwest quarter (SW
1/4) of the southwest quarter (SW 1/4), section thirty-four (34),
and there terminating. Flowage easement retained by state con-
tains 3.5 acres, more or less.

Sec. 5. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved March 13, 1974.

CHAPTER 133—S.F.No.1069

An act relating to traffic regulations; motorcycle license requirements; amend-
ing Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 169.974, Subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 169.974, Subdivision
2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. HIGHWAY TRAFFIC REGULATIONS; MOTORCYCLES;
LICENSE REQUIREMENTS. No person shall operate a motorcycle on
any street or highway after September 30, 1968, unless he has a valid
standard driver's license with a two-wheeled vehicle endorsement as
provided by law. No such two-wheeled vehicle endorsement shall be is-
sued after July 1, 1969, unless the person applying therefor has been in
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